i) Nursery pigs are tested only once, at entering nursery pens.

2.2 Variables and parameters

The initial variables and parameters are shown in Table 1. In principle, variables that

could be modified by the user were: number of sows; number of farrowings/sow/year;

number of farrowing crates/maternity, incidence of vertical transmission events (births

with viremic piglets); proportion of piglets born viremic if the vertical transmission event

occurred; mortality for infected piglets; capacity of a nursery pen; number of sampled

pens. Values that could not be changed by the user but were included in the calculations

were: analytical and diagnostic sensitivities of the PCR using OF; R values for the

transmission, distribution of sows per parities; relative probability of having a viremic

litter per parity, mortality in healthy piglets and live born piglets/litter.

Avaluació de l’eficiència de l’ús dels fluids orals en el diagnòstic del PRRSV

116

Table 1. Variables and parameters used in the calculations of the probability model.

Variables Range of admitted values Type of distribution used

a) Nº productive sows Any N.A.

b) Farrowing/sow/year
Farrowing sows/week (FSW) =[(a*b)/52]±5%

2.2-2.4 N.A.
(FSW) PERT (mode: [(a*b)/52]; minimum:
[(a*b)/52]-5%; maximum: [(a*b)/52]+5%)

c) Nº of farrowing crates/maternity
Nº of maternities=Round upper FSW/c

14-20 N.A.

d) Incidence of vertical transmission
(nº of events)

1-10% of the total farrows±10% of the average Random with 10% variation over the average

e) Proportion of piglets born viremic if the vertical
transmission event occurred

33-75% Random (Aleatorio.entre)
(Cano et al., 2009; Kranker et al., 1998; Mengeling et

al., 1994; Rowland et al., 2003)

f) Mortalities for infected piglets in maternity 10-25% per week (Scortti et al., 2007) N.A.

g) Capacity of a nursery pen 10-50 N.A.

h) Nº of pens examined 5-10-14-19-29-59 N.A.

i) R for piglet-piglet transmission between
contiguous litters in the maternity